limited as restricted cash.  During 2015, pursuant to the terms of our $15.1 million 4.99% Note, due January 6, 2024, which is
collateralized by our Anthem Marketplace property, we were required by the lenders thereunder to establish a cash management
account controlled by the lenders to collect all amounts generated by our Anthem Marketplace property in order to collateralize
such promissory note.

Immaterial Error Correction.  During the second quarter of 2018, we determined that certain prior period amounts
contained errors due to our initial determination that we were the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity (“VIE”),
Pillarstone OP.  See Note 5 and Note 19 for additional disclosure on Pillarstone OP.  Management evaluated the materiality of
the errors quantitatively and qualitatively, and concluded that they were not material to the financial statements of any period
presented, and elected to correct them in the accompanying prior period consolidated financial statements.

The following table presents the effects of the immaterial error correction on the consolidated statements of operations
and comprehensive income (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Reported
Correction of

Error As Adjusted
Net income $ 8,866 $ (278) $ 8,588
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 532 (278) 254

Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Reported
Correction of

Error As Adjusted
Net income $ 8,128 $ (15) $ 8,113
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 197 (15) 182

959393

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

Share-Based Compensation.   From time to time, we award nonvested restricted common share awards or restricted
common share unit awards, which may be converted into common shares, to executive officers and employees under our 2008
Long-Term Equity Incentive Ownership Plan (the “2008 Plan”).  The vast majority of the awarded shares and units vest when
certain performance conditions are met.  We recognize compensation expense when achievement of the performance conditions
is probable based on management’s most recent estimates using the fair value of the shares as of the grant date.  We recognized

[…]

to the Company’s continued recognition of the underlying assets and liabilities associated with the contribution subsequent to
the adoption of Topic 606 on January 1, 2018.  Accordingly, the Company concluded that the Company’s 2018 Quarterly
Financial Statements should be restated.  Because this change from the profit sharing method is only applicable for periods
ending after giving effect to the implementation of Topic 606, no periods prior to January 1, 2018 are affected by this error.  See
Note 5 Investment in Real Estate Partnership for further details.

   As a result of Topic 606 and ASC 610 adoptions and as reflected in the Quarterly Restatement, the Company has
derecognized the underlying assets and liabilities associated with the Contribution as of January 1, 2018 and has recognized the
Company’s investment in Pillarstone OP under the equity method of accounting.  As a part of the Quarterly Restatement, the
Company has made the following adjustments to the 2018 Quarterly Financial Statements.

123121121

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
March 31, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate assets, at cost

Property $ 1,148,176 $ (96,192) $ 1,051,984
Accumulated depreciation (135,599) 36,811 (98,788)

Total real estate assets 1,012,577 (59,381) 953,196
Investment in real estate partnership — 19,298 19,298
Cash and cash equivalents 9,337 (2,361) 6,976
Restricted cash 257 — 257
Escrows and acquisition deposits 6,690 (1,133) 5,557
Accrued rents and accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 24,675 (2,866) 21,809
Receivable due from related party — 894 894
Financed receivable due from related party — 15,473 15,473
Unamortized lease commissions and loan costs 8,260 (1,238) 7,022
Prepaid expenses and other assets 9,451 (10) 9,441

Total assets $ 1,071,247 $ (31,324) $ 1,039,923

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Notes payable $ 668,526 $ (48,540) $ 619,986
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 30,198 (1,576) 28,622
Payable due to related party — 699 699
Tenants’ security deposits 7,028 (1,262) 5,766
Dividends and distributions payable 11,489 — 11,489

Total liabilities 717,241 (50,679) 666,562
Commitments and contingencies: — — —
Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.001 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2018 — — —

Common shares, $0.001 par value per share; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 39,179,540 issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2018 38 — 38

Additional paid-in capital 522,730 — 522,730
Accumulated deficit (184,853) 19,272 (165,581)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 5,528 — 5,528

Total Whitestone REIT shareholders’ equity 343,443 19,272 362,715
Redeemable operating partnership units 10,642 4 10,646
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary (79) 79 —
Total equity 354,006 19,355 373,361

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,071,247 $ (31,324) $ 1,039,923

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

124 122122

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
June 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate assets, at cost

Property $ 1,149,528 $ (96,757) $ 1,052,771
Accumulated depreciation (141,442) 37,746 (103,696)

Total real estate assets 1,008,086 (59,011) 949,075
Investment in real estate partnership 4,419 15,465 19,884
Cash and cash equivalents 3,125 — 3,125
Restricted cash 213 — 213
Escrows and acquisition deposits 6,515 — 6,515
Accrued rents and accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 20,464 — 20,464
Receivable due from related party — 772 772
Financed receivable due from related party — 15,473 15,473
Unamortized lease commissions and loan costs 6,911 — 6,911
Prepaid expenses and other assets 10,217 — 10,217

Total assets $ 1,059,950 $ (27,301) $ 1,032,649

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Notes payable $ 667,595 $ (48,241) $ 619,354
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 29,157 347 29,504
Payable due to related party — 1,067 1,067
Tenants’ security deposits 5,769 — 5,769
Dividends and distributions payable 11,628 — 11,628

Total liabilities 714,149 (46,827) 667,322
Commitments and contingencies: — — —
Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.001 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018 — — —

Common shares, $0.001 par value per share; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 39,743,829 issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2018 38 — 38

Additional paid-in capital 524,191 — 524,191
Accumulated deficit (194,520) 19,516 (175,004)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 6,430 — 6,430

Total Whitestone REIT shareholders’ equity 336,139 19,516 355,655
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 9,662 10 9,672
Total equity 345,801 19,526 365,327

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,059,950 $ (27,301) $ 1,032,649

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

125123123

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
September 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Real estate assets, at cost

Property $ 1,146,951 $ (97,636) $ 1,049,315
Accumulated depreciation (145,807) 38,642 (107,165)

Total real estate assets 1,001,144 (58,994) 942,150
Investment in real estate partnership 2,770 17,616 20,386
Cash and cash equivalents 9,389 — 9,389
Restricted cash 91 — 91
Escrows and acquisition deposits 7,702 — 7,702
Accrued rents and accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 21,906 (12) 21,894
Receivable due from related party — 308 308
Financed receivable due from related party — 14,473 14,473
Unamortized lease commissions and loan costs 6,847 — 6,847
Prepaid expenses and other assets 10,597 — 10,597

Total assets $ 1,060,446 $ (26,609) $ 1,033,837

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Notes payable $ 666,624 $ (47,939) $ 618,685
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 32,846 332 33,178
Payable due to related party — 1,276 1,276
Tenants’ security deposits 5,920 — 5,920
Dividends and distributions payable 11,600 — 11,600

Total liabilities 716,990 (46,331) 670,659
Commitments and contingencies: — — —
Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.001 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2018 — — —

Common shares, $0.001 par value per share; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 39,772,105 issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2018 38 — 38

Additional paid-in capital 525,780 — 525,780
Accumulated deficit (198,199) 19,706 (178,493)
Accumulated other comprehensive gain 7,034 — 7,034

Total Whitestone REIT shareholders’ equity 334,653 19,706 354,359
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary 8,803 16 8,819
Total equity 343,456 19,722 363,178

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,060,446 $ (26,609) $ 1,033,837

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018.

126 124124

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2018
Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Property revenues
Rental revenues $ 24,946 $ (3,274) $ 21,672
Other revenues 8,650 (537) 8,113

Total property revenues 33,596 (3,811) 29,785

Property expenses
Property operation and maintenance 5,708 (852) 4,856
Real estate taxes 4,657 (681) 3,976

Total property expenses 10,365 (1,533) 8,832

Other expenses (income)
General and administrative 6,314 13 6,327
Depreciation and amortization 7,221 (947) 6,274
Equity in earnings of real estate partnership — (674)

(674)

Interest expense 6,501 (528) 5,973
Interest, dividend and other investment income (99) (158)

(257)

Total other expense 19,937 (2,294) 17,643

Income before gain (loss) on sale or disposal of properties or assets, and
income taxes 3,294 16 3,310

Provision for income taxes (129) 19
(110)

Gain on sale of properties 266 (17) 249
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (197) 17

(180)

Net income 3,234 35 3,269

Redeemable operating partnership units 84 4
88

Non-controlling interests in Consolidated Partnership 122 (122) —
   Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 206 (118)

88

Net income attributable to Whitestone REIT $ 3,028 $ 153 $ 3,181

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

127125125

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common shareholders, excluding amounts

attributable to unvested restricted shares $ 0.08 $ 0.00 $ 0.08
Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common shareholders, excluding amounts

attributable to unvested restricted shares $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ 0.08

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 39,066 — 39,066
Diluted 40,088 — 40,088

Distributions declared per common share / OP unit $ 0.2850 $ — $ 0.2850

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Net income $ 3,234 $ 35 $ 3,269

Other comprehensive gain

Unrealized gain on cash flow hedging activities 2,645 — 2,645
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale marketable securities 18 — 18

Comprehensive income 5,897 35 5,932

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 206 (118) 88
Less: Comprehensive gain attributable to noncontrolling interests 71 — 71

Comprehensive income attributable to Whitestone REIT $ 5,620 $ 153 $ 5,773

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

128 126126

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

Unaudited
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2018
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Property revenues
Rental revenues $ 24,650 $ (3,268) $ 21,382 $ 49,596 $ (6,542) $ 43,054
Other revenues 8,422 (331) 8,091 17,072 (868) 16,204

Total property revenues 33,072 (3,599) 29,473 66,668 (7,410) 59,258

Property expenses
Property operation and
maintenance 5,838 (821) 5,017 11,546 (1,673) 9,873
Real estate taxes 4,485 (580) 3,905 9,142 (1,261) 7,881

Total property expenses 10,323 (1,401) 8,922 20,688 (2,934) 17,754

Other expenses (income)
General and administrative 6,624 54 6,678 12,938 67 13,005
Depreciation and amortization 7,396 (1,103) 6,293 14,617 (2,050) 12,567
Equity in earnings of real estate
partnership — (586) (586) — (1,260) (1,260)
Interest expense 6,854 (541) 6,313 13,355 (1,069) 12,286
Interest, dividend and other
investment income (119) (165) (284) (218) (323) (541)

Total other expense 20,755 (2,341) 18,414 40,692 (4,635) 36,057

Income before gain (loss) on sale
or disposal of properties or
assets, income taxes, and profit
sharing expense 1,994 143 2,137 5,288 159 5,447

Provision for income taxes (84) 25 (59) (213) 44 (169)
Gain on sale of properties — — — 266 (17) 249
Profit sharing expense (81) 81 — (203) 203 —
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (74) 1 (73) (271) 18 (253)

Net income 1,755 250 2,005 4,867 407 5,274

   Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 45 6 51 128 10 138

Net income attributable to
Whitestone REIT $ 1,710 $ 244 $ 1,954 $ 4,739 $ 397 $ 5,136

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

129127127

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended

June 30, 2018

Unaudited
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2018
Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments Restated
Previously

Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common

shareholders, excluding amounts
attributable to unvested restricted
shares $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05 $ 0.12 $ 0.01 $ 0.13

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common

shareholders, excluding amounts
attributable to unvested restricted
shares $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.05 $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:

Basic 39,204 — 39,204 39,136 — 39,136
Diluted 40,679 — 40,679 40,519 — 40,519

Distributions declared per common
share / OP unit $ 0.2850 $ — $ 0.2850 $ 0.5700 $ — $ 0.5700

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income

Net income $ 1,755 $ 250 $ 2,005 $ 4,867 $ 407 $ 5,274

Other comprehensive gain

Unrealized gain on cash flow hedging
activities 913 — 913 3,558 — 3,558
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale
marketable securities — — — 18 — 18

Comprehensive income 2,668 250 2,918 8,443 407 8,850

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 45 6 51 128 10 138
Less: Comprehensive gain attributable
to noncontrolling interests 23 — 23 94 — 94

Comprehensive income attributable
to Whitestone REIT $ 2,600 $ 244 $ 2,844 $ 8,221 $ 397 $ 8,618

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

130 128128

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Unaudited
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Property revenues
Rental revenues $ 25,256 $ (3,292) $ 21,964 $ 74,852 $ (9,834) $ 65,018
Other revenues 9,340 (600) 8,740 26,412 (1,468) 24,944

Total property revenues 34,596 (3,892) 30,704 101,264 (11,302) 89,962

Property expenses
Property operation and
maintenance 6,374 (922) 5,452 17,920 (2,595) 15,325
Real estate taxes 5,253 (874) 4,379 14,395 (2,135) 12,260

Total property expenses 11,627 (1,796) 9,831 32,315 (4,730) 27,585

Other expenses (income)
General and administrative 4,959 23 4,982 17,897 90 17,987
Depreciation and amortization 7,483 (1,006) 6,477 22,100 (3,056) 19,044
Equity in earnings of real estate
partnership — (502) (502) — (1,762) (1,762)
Interest expense 6,951 (532) 6,419 20,306 (1,601) 18,705
Interest, dividend and other
investment income (84) (167) (251) (302) (490) (792)

Total other expense 19,309 (2,184) 17,125 60,001 (6,819) 53,182

Income before gain (loss) on sale
or disposal of properties or
assets, income taxes, and profit
sharing expense 3,660 88 3,748 8,948 247 9,195

Provision for income taxes (115) 23 (92) (328) 67 (261)
Gain on sale of properties 4,380 — 4,380 4,646 (17) 4,629
Profit sharing expense (73) 73 — (276) 276 —
Loss on sale or disposal of assets (15) 12 (3) (286) 30 (256)

Net income 7,837 196 8,033 12,704 603 13,307

   Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 193 5 198 326 16 342

Net income attributable to
Whitestone REIT $ 7,644 $ 191 $ 7,835 $ 12,378 $ 587 $ 12,965

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018.

131129129

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in thousands, except per share data)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Unaudited
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common

shareholders, excluding amounts
attributable to unvested restricted
shares $ 0.19 $ 0.01 $ 0.20 $ 0.31 $ 0.02 $ 0.33

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Net income attributable to common

shareholders, excluding amounts
attributable to unvested restricted
shares $ 0.19 $ 0.00 $ 0.19 $ 0.30 $ 0.01 $ 0.31

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:

Basic 39,327 — 39,327 39,200 — 39,200
Diluted 40,635 — 40,635 40,541 — 40,541

Distributions declared per common
share / OP unit $ 0.2850 $ — $ 0.2850 $ 0.8550 $ — $ 0.8550

Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income

Net income $ 7,837 $ 196 $ 8,033 $ 12,704 $ 603 $ 13,307

Other comprehensive gain

Unrealized gain on cash flow hedging
activities 605 — 605 4,163 — 4,163
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale
marketable securities — — — 18 — 18

Comprehensive income 8,442 196 8,638 16,885 603 17,488

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests 193 5 198 326 16 342
Less: Comprehensive gain attributable
to noncontrolling interests 15 — 15 107 — 107

Comprehensive income attributable
to Whitestone REIT $ 8,234 $ 191 $ 8,425 $ 16,452 $ 587 $ 17,039

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018.

132 130130

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Unaudited
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2018
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 3,234 $ 35 $ 3,269

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 7,221 (947) 6,274
Amortization of deferred loan costs 327 (25) 302
Loss on sale of marketable securities 20 — 20
Loss (gain) on sale or disposal of assets and properties (69) — (69)
Bad debt expense 478 (32) 446
Share-based compensation 1,845 — 1,845
Equity in earnings of real estate partnership — (674) (674)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Escrows and acquisition deposits 3,414 (1,055) 2,359
Accrued rent and accounts receivable (1,649) 534 (1,115)
Receivable due from related party — 110 110
Distributions from real estate partnership — 505 505
Unamortized lease commissions (493) 90 (403)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 494 (57) 437
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (8,828) 1,531 (7,297)
Payable due to related party — (980) (980)
Tenants’ security deposits 143 (71) 72

Net cash provided by operating activities 6,137 (1,036) 5,101
Cash flows from investing activities:

Additions to real estate (5,090) 1,047 (4,043)
Proceeds from sales of properties 4,433 — 4,433
Investment in real estate partnership — — —
Proceeds from sales of marketable securities 30 — 30

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (627) 1,047 420
Cash flows from financing activities:

Distributions paid to common shareholders (11,145) — (11,145)
Distributions paid to OP unit holders (309) — (309)
Distributions paid to noncontrolling interest in Consolidated Partnership (115) 115 —
Net proceeds from credit facility 9,000 — 9,000
Repayments of notes payable (903) 325 (578)
Payments of loan origination costs — — —
Repurchase of common shares (466) — (466)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,938) 440 (3,498)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 1,572 451 2,023
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 8,022 (2,812) 5,210
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 9,594 $ (2,361) $ 7,233

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

133131131

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental Disclosures

(in thousands)
Unaudited

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 6,316 $ (510) $ 5,806

Non cash investing and financing activities:
Financed insurance premiums $ 1,273 $ — $ 1,273
Value of shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan $ 33 $ — $ 33
Value of common shares exchanged for OP units $ 4 $ — $ 4
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities $ 18 $ — $ 18
Change in fair value of cash flow hedge $ 2,645 $ — $ 2,645

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2018.

134 132132

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Unaudited
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2018
Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 4,867 $ 407 $ 5,274

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 14,617 (2,050) 12,567
Amortization of deferred loan costs 653 (50) 603
Loss on sale of marketable securities 20 — 20
Loss (gain) on sale or disposal of assets and properties 5 (1) 4
Bad debt expense 761 (99) 662
Share-based compensation 3,246 — 3,246
Equity in earnings of real estate partnership — (1,260) (1,260)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Escrows and acquisition deposits 1,401 — 1,401
Accrued rent and accounts receivable 15 (1) 14
Receivable due from related party — 232 232
Distributions from real estate partnership — 505 505
Unamortized lease commissions (852) — (852)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 504 2 506
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (6,370) (40) (6,410)
Payable due to related party — (612) (612)
Tenants’ security deposits 75 — 75

Net cash provided by operating activities 18,942 (2,967) 15,975
Cash flows from investing activities:

Additions to real estate (7,566) 1,669 (5,897)
Proceeds from sales of properties 4,433 — 4,433
Investment in real estate partnership (649) 649 —
Proceeds from sales of marketable securities 30 — 30

Net cash used in investing activities (3,752) 2,318 (1,434)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Distributions paid to common shareholders (22,348) — (22,348)
Distributions paid to OP unit holders (604) — (604)
Payments of exchange offer costs (128) — (128)
Net proceeds from credit facility 9,000 — 9,000
Repayments of notes payable (1,923) 649 (1,274)
Repurchase of common shares (1,059) — (1,059)

Net cash used in financing activities (17,062) 649 (16,413)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (1,872) — (1,872)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 5,210 — 5,210
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 3,338 $ — $ 3,338

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

135133133

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental Disclosures

(in thousands)
Unaudited

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 12,377 $ (1,022) $ 11,355
Cash paid for taxes $ 392 $ (88) $ 304

Non cash investing and financing activities:
Disposal of fully depreciated real estate $ 960 $ (56) $ 904
Financed insurance premiums $ 1,273 $ — $ 1,273
Value of shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan $ 66 $ — $ 66
Value of common shares exchanged for OP units $ 752 $ — $ 752
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities $ 18 $ — $ 18
Change in fair value of cash flow hedge $ 3,558 $ — $ 3,558
Reallocation of ownership percentage between parent and subsidiary $ 12 $ — $ 12

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018.

136 134134

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

Unaudited
Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 12,704 $ 603 $ 13,307

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 22,100 (3,056) 19,044
Amortization of deferred loan costs 976 (74) 902
Loss on sale of marketable securities 20 — 20
Loss (gain) on sale or disposal of assets and properties (4,360) (13) (4,373)
Bad debt expense 1,123 (153) 970
Share-based compensation 4,894 — 4,894
Equity in earnings of real estate partnership — (1,762) (1,762)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Escrows and acquisition deposits 214 — 214
Accrued rent and accounts receivable (1,736) 12 (1,724)
Receivable due from related party — 696 696
Distributions from real estate partnership — 505 505
Unamortized lease commissions (1,394) (2) (1,396)
Prepaid expenses and other assets 618 1 619
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,924) (55) (2,979)
Accounts payable due to related party — (403) (403)
Tenants’ security deposits 226 — 226

Net cash provided by operating activities 32,461 (3,701) 28,760
Cash flows from investing activities:

Acquisitions of real estate — —
Additions to real estate (11,300) 2,567 (8,733)
Proceeds from sales of properties 12,574 — 12,574
Proceeds from financed receivable due from related party — 1,000 1,000
Investment in real estate partnership 843 (843) —
Proceeds from sales of marketable securities 30 — 30

Net cash provided by investing activities 2,147 2,724 4,871
Cash flows from financing activities:

Distributions paid to common shareholders (33,642) — (33,642)
Distributions paid to OP unit holders (890) — (890)
Payments of exchange offer costs (128) — (128)
Net proceeds from credit facility 9,000 — 9,000
Repayments of notes payable (2,949) 977 (1,972)
Payments of loan origination costs (30) — (30)
Repurchase of common shares (1,699) — (1,699)

Net cash used in financing activities (30,338) 977 (29,361)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 4,270 — 4,270
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period 5,210 — 5,210
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $ 9,480 $ — $ 9,480

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018.

137135135

WHITESTONE REIT AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2018

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental Disclosures

(in thousands)
Unaudited

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments Restated

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 19,879 $ (1,698) $ 18,181
Cash paid for taxes $ 392 $ (88) $ 304

Non cash investing and financing activities:
Disposal of fully depreciated real estate $ 963 $ (59) $ 904
Financed insurance premiums $ 1,273 $ — $ 1,273
Value of shares issued under dividend reinvestment plan $ 101 $ — $ 101
Value of common shares exchanged for OP units $ 1,545 $ — $ 1,545
Change in fair value of available-for-sale securities $ 18 $ — $ 18
Change in fair value of cash flow hedge $ 4,163 $ — $ 4,163
Reallocation of ownership percentage between parent and subsidiary $ 24 $ — $ 24

(1) Previously reported balances are from the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 31, 2019, we, through our Operating Partnership, entered into an unsecured credit facility (the “2019